

Case No. S258019

**In the Supreme Court of the
State of California**

KWANG K. SHEEN,
Plaintiff and Petitioner

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al.
Defendant and Respondent

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, CASE No. B289003
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CASE No. BC631510
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROBERT L. HESS

**Petitioner's Answer to Amici Briefs Filed in Support
of Respondent**

Noah Grynberg
State Bar No. 296080
Los Angeles Center for
Community Law and Action
1137 North Westmoreland Ave., #16
Los Angeles, CA 90029
Phone: (310) 866-7527
noah.grynberg@laccla.org

*Leslie A. Brueckner
State Bar No. 140968
Adrienne H. Spiegel
State Bar No. 330482
Public Justice, P.C.
475 14th Street, Ste. 610
Oakland, CA 94612
phone: (510) 622-8205
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net
aspiegel@publicjustice.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner Kwang K. Sheen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

ARGUMENT7

I. The CJAC Brief.....7

 A. Sheen is Not Asking this Court to “Rewrite”
 HBOR or Second-Guess Legislative Intent.....7

 B. The Duty of Care Advocated by Sheen Would
 Not Require Courts to “Micro-Manage” Loan
 Modifications 10

 C. Sheen’s Claim is Cognizable Without a
 Fiduciary Relationship With Wells—But This Court
 Could Find a Fiduciary Duty Here..... 12

II. The Bankers Brief..... 19

 A. A New Foreclosure Crisis May Soon Be Upon Us..... 19

 B. Existing State and Federal Laws Do Not
 Militate Against a Duty of Care..... 21

 1. HBOR Does Not Fully Protect Borrowers
 from Servicer Misconduct..... 21

 2. Federal Law Does Not Fully Protect Borrowers
 from Servicer Misconduct..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES
OR PERSONS 36

PROOF OF SERVICE 37

SERVICE LIST 38

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrera v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 659.....	23
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375	18
<i>Christensen v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 868.....	24
<i>Comm. On Children’s Television, Inc. v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	18
<i>Connor v. Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 850.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J’Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	18
<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1177.....	24
<i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 1 Cal.5th 1132	33
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1342, <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Feb. 24, 2012).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> (D.Md. June 10, 2020) Civil Action No. 8:19-cv-02797-PX, 2020 WL 3073319, <i>appeal pending</i> No. 20-1745.....	29
<i>Morrow v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (Mont. 2014) 324 P.3d 1167	18

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Naimoli v. Ocwen Loan Serving, LLC
(W.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2020) No. 6:18-CV-06180 EAW,
2020 WL 2059780, *appeal pending* No. 20-1683 25, 29

Sutton v. CitiMortgage, Inc. (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 228
F.Supp.3d 254 29

Tanasi v. CitiMortgage, Inc. (D.Conn. 2017) 257
F.Supp.3d 232 29

T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145 33

Statutes and Regulations

California Homeowner Bill of Rights, Civ. Code
sections 2923.4 et seq.*passim*

Cal. Civ. Code section 2920.5.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2923.5.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2923.6.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2923.6[c].8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2923.7.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.9.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.10.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.118

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.12.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.12[g].8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.17.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.18.8

Cal. Civ. Code section 2924.19.8

California Consumer Financial Protection Law, Cal. Fin. Code section 90002[b][4] enacted by Stat. 2020, c. 157 (A.B.1864), section 7, eff. Jan. 1, 2021	23
California Tenant, Homeowner, and Small Landlord Relief and Stabilization Act of 2020, Cal. Civ. Code section 3273.01.....	22
12 C.F.R. Part 1024	25
12 C.F.R. section 1024.35.	28
12 C.F.R. section 1024.36.	29
12 C.F.R. section 1024.40	28
12 C.F.R. section 1024.41	26
12 C.F.R. section 1024.41[g].....	27
12 C.F.R. section 1024.5(c)(1)-1.e.....	32
Mortgage Servicing Rules Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X) 78 Fed. Reg. 10696-01 (February 14, 2013).....	26
12 U.S.C. section 2605	26
12 U.S.C. section 2616	32
Other Authorities	
Andrea Bopp Stark, <i>A Duty to Reevaluate a Duty of Care for Mortgage Servicers</i> (2015) 30 Me. B. J. 77	15
Assem. Bill No. 278 [2011–2012 Reg. Sess.], section 1.....	25
Center for Responsible Lending et al., <i>Closing the Gaps: What States Should Do to Protect Homeowners from Foreclosure</i> (April 2013), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yyenu23f	17

CFPB Publishes Assessment of 2013 Mortgage Servicing Rule, Bk. Compl. Gd. P 102-661 (C.C.H.) (Jan. 10, 2019), 2019 WL 5213466..... 27

Cheryl Aptowitzer, “*To Borrow, to Borrow. . . Should Not Cause Such Sorrow*”: *Why New Jersey Should Enact Legislation Incorporating A Homeowner Bill of Rights (HBOR) and A Servicer’s Duty of Loss Mitigation* (2015) 39 Seton Hall Legis. J. 35 (2015) 26

Diane E. Thompson, *Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications* (2011) 86 Wash. L. Rev. 755..... 17

Restatement (Third) of Torts, Liability for Economic Harm (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012), section 3..... 15

Ward Farnsworth, *The Economic Loss Rule* (2016) 50 Val. U. L. Rev 545 15

6 Witkin, *Summary 11th Torts* (2020 ed.), section 956 12

6 Witkin, *Summary 11th Torts* (2020 ed.), section 998 12
